

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

Turtle Island Foods, SPC, doing business as )  
The Tofurky Company; and )  
The Good Food Institute, Inc., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

No. 2:18-cv-4173 FJG

Mark Richardson, in his official capacity as )  
Cole County Prosecuting Attorney and )  
on behalf of all Missouri Prosecuting Attorneys, )

Defendants. )

**Suggestions in Support of  
Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

**Table of Contents**

**I. Background** ..... 6

**II. Argument**..... 7

**A. Eighth Circuit standard for preliminary injunction** ..... 7

**B. Plaintiffs will succeed on the merits of their First Amendment claim.** ..... 7

    1. Plaintiffs’ speech is protected by the First Amendment. .... 8

    2. The Statute is subject to at least intermediate scrutiny. .... 8

*a. Central Hudson* threshold question: The government cannot meet its burden of demonstrating that Plaintiffs’ speech is false or inherently misleading..... 10

*b. First prong of Central Hudson:* The government cannot meet its burden of demonstrating that it has a substantial interest in suppressing Plaintiffs’ speech. .... 13

*c. Second prong of Central Hudson:* The government cannot meet its burden of demonstrating that the Statute directly and materially advances any substantial interest. .... 13

*d. Third prong of Central Hudson:* The government cannot meet its burden of demonstrating that the Statute is no more extensive than necessary..... 16

**C. The loss of speech rights is an irreparable harm, and Plaintiffs also satisfy the remaining *Dataphase* factors.** ..... 17

**III. Conclusion** ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto*  
 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 11

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*  
 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 8, 14

*Amos v. Higgins*  
 996 F. Supp. 2d 810 (W.D. Mo. 2014)..... 7

*Ang v. Whitewave Foods Co.*  
 2013 WL 6492353 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2013)..... 12

*Assoc. of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren*  
 809 F. Supp. 747 (N.D. Cal. 1992) ..... 15

*Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.*  
 433 U.S. 350 (1977)..... 11

*Bloom v. O’Brien*  
 841 F. Supp. 277 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 11, 15

*Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.*  
 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... 14

*Central Hudson Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York*  
 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... *passim*

*Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. V. Minn. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1*  
 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 19

*City of Houston v. Hill*  
 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 9

*Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.*  
 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 7, 17, 18

*Edenfield v. Fane*  
 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... *passim*

*Educational Media Co. at Va. Tech, Inc. v. Insley*  
 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 9

*Elrod v. Burns*  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 17

<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisc. Right To Life, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	8
<i>Gitson v. Trader Joe's Co.</i> 2015 WL 9121232 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2015) .....	15
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. &amp; Prof'l Reg.</i> 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	10, 16
<i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</i> 160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	13, 16
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 17
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc.</i> 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Mo. Broadcasters Ass'n v. Lacy</i> 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam</i> 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 12
<i>Painter v. Blue Diamond Growers</i> 2017 WL 4766510 (C.D. Cal. May 24, 2017) .....	15
<i>Passions Video, Inc. v. Nixon</i> 458 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9, 13
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Peel v. Att'y Reg. &amp; Disciplinary Comm'n</i> 496 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> 509 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	17, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 19

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	9
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	8
<i>Sanborn Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	8, 9, 10, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 56.060 .....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 265.220 .....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 265.494(7).....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 265.496 .....	6
